

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF INDIA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01070-RJL

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THE REPUBLIC OF INDIA'S MOTION TO STAY**

WHITE & CASE

Nicolle Kownacki (D.C. Bar No. 1005627)

David Riesenberg (D.C. Bar No. 1033269)

Weiqian Luo (D.C. Bar No. 1613732)

701 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 626-3600

Fax: (202) 639-9355

nkownacki@whitecase.com

June 8, 2022

Counsel for the Republic of India

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Applicable Factors Favor a Stay 4

 A. Judicial Economy Will Be Served by the Stay 5

 B. The Stay Is Justified by International Comity 10

 C. Petitioner Disregards Hardships to the Court and the Parties 11

II. The Likelihood of Success of India’s Revision Application Is Not a Factor to Consider Under a *Landis* or a *Europcar* Stay, and in Any Event, India’s Revision Application Has Real Prospects of Success and Is Not Merely a “Strategy of Delay” 16

III. Petitioner’s Request for Security Is Prohibited by the FSIA and Is Not Justified Under the Circumstances 21

 A. The FSIA Prohibits an Order of Security Here 21

 B. An Order of Security Is Not Justified Here 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Bankwitz v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-02924, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171786 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2017).....	16
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Cef Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , No. 19-CV-3443 (KBJ), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130291 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020).....	5, 23, 25
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	1
* <i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd. v. Republic of India</i> , No. 1:21-cv-106-RCL, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53416 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2022).....	3, 8, 9, 23
<i>De Sousa v. Embassy of Angola</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017).....	22
<i>Deutsche Telekom AG v. Air India</i> , No. 1:21-cv-9155-PGG (S.D.N.Y.)	13
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Neches Butane Products Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Europcar Italia, S.P.A. v. Maiellano Tours</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	13
<i>Flanagan v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23, 25
<i>Freeman v. United States DOI</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6, 9
<i>Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11, 12

<i>Hulley Enters. v. Russian Fed’n (“Hulley I”),</i> 211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6, 7
* <i>Hulley Enters. v. Russian Fed’n (“Hulley II”),</i> 502 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2020).....	passim
<i>Hulley Enters. v. Russian Fed’n</i> No. 14-1996 (BAH), 2022 WL 1102200 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2022)	15, 24
<i>Infrared Env’t Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain,</i> No. 20-CV-817 (JDB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120489 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	5
* <i>Landis v. North American Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	passim
<i>LLC Komstroy v. Republic of Moldova,</i> No. 14-cv-01921 (CRC), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143739 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2019).....	17
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova,</i> 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	1, 17, 18
* <i>Masdar Solar & Wind Coop. U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain,</i> 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5, 12
* <i>Metropolitan Municipality of Lima v. Rutas de Lima S.A.C.,</i> No. 20-cv-2155 (FYP) (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2022).....	3, 9, 22
<i>Novenergia II – Energy & Env’t (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain,</i> No. 18-CV-01148 (TSC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....	5, 17, 23, 25
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia,</i> 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Rico v. Beard,</i> No. 2:17-cv-1402, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148656 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019).....	16
<i>RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain,</i> No. 1:19-cv-03783 (CJN), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63261 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....	9, 10, 14, 17
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. United States HHS,</i> 144 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....8

S & S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport,
706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983).....22

Tatneft v. Ukraine,
301 F.Supp.3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018).....15

TECO Guatemala Holdings v. Guatemala,
414 F.Supp.3d 94 (D.D.C. 2019).....15

TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,
487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....7

Tethyan Copper Co. Pty Ltd. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan,
Case No. 1:19-cv-02424 (TNM), 2022 WL 715215
(D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2022).....15

Thai-Lao Lignite (Thail.) Co. v. Gov’t of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic,
864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017).....18

United States v. Burnett,
747 F. App’x 602 (9th Cir. 2019).....9

Unión Fenosa Gas, S.A. v. Arab Republic of Egypt,
No. 18-CV-2395 (JEB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98645
(D.D.C. June 4, 2020).....6

Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey,
6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....20

STATUTES AND RULES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (“FSIA”),
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,
June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (“New York Convention”)..... passim
